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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

AMPLIFICATEURS A FIBRES OPTIQUES —

Partie 3-2: Méthodes d'essai pour les paramétres du facteur de bruit —
Méthode de I’analyseur spectral électrique

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La €EI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondi hlisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natiomaux de Ia ) Lp CEIl a
pour| objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions ¥ ans les
dompines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autre Normes
interpationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux trava national
intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internatie et non
gouMernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent également aux itement
aved I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des codltlons X€ 3 ntre les
deuy organisations.

2) Les flécisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les question i P , mesure
du ppssible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, > éressés
sont|représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les i 5 manpdation
comne normes, spécifications techniques i 0 '

Comjités nationaux.

internationales. lls sont| publiés
et agréés comme tels|par les

4) Dan e de la CEIl s'engagent a appljquer de
fagop transparente, dans toute la mesure pe e internationales de la CEIl dans leurs|normes
natignales et régionales. Toute divergencg Qrme de a CEl et la norme nationale ou rggionale

corr¢spondante doit étre indiquée en terme

5) La QEIl n’a fixé aucune prog
n'es{ pas engagée quand unn

hsabilité

6) L’attp ent faire
I'obje e pour
resp E.

La No emes et

dispos

Cette

Le texfe de cette est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
86C/458/FDIS 86C/482/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote
ayant abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
L'annexe A est donnée uniquement a titre d'information.
Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2007.

A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
+ amendée.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

OPTICAL AMPLIFIERS —

Part 3-2: Test methods for noise figure parameters —
Electrical spectrum analyzer method

FOREWORD

1) The JEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for st ization‘comprising
all rjational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object o promote
interhational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electfcal and & ectr ic fields. To

this lend and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International 3ta . pafation is
entrysted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested\in t j S Mith may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non<Q«¢ \jzati liaising
with| the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collabdtates ¢ i national
Orggnization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions een the

two prganizations.

2) The |formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technlc e
interhational consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects 1 mittee has representatlon

from|all interested National Committees.
ationaluse and are published in the form
%\ they” are accepted by the National

4) In ofder to promote international unification, ndertake to apply IEC Inteqnational
Standards transparently to the maximum ,ex ds. Any
divefgence between the IEC Standard and the i ati i clearly
indidated in the latter.

3) The Hocuments produced have the form of recommend
of sfandards, technical specifications, techhical repOr{s ox guide€s
Comjmittees in that sense.

5) The |IEC provides no markidg procedure indi i for any
equipment declared to be in

6) Attemtion is drawn to the

of patent rights. The IEC
Interngtional Sta §

systems and active ¢

subject

b optic

This standard sh

The tekt of thi

FDIS Report on voting
86C/458/FDIS 86C/482/RVD

Full informiation on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
Annex A is for information only.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2007. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

e withdrawn;

+ replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

La présente partie de la CEl 61290 est consacrée au domaine des amplificateurs optiques.
La technologie des amplificateurs optiques se développe rapidement encore, de sorte que
des amendements et de nouvelles éditions de cette norme sont a prévoir.

En général, chaque symbole et chaque abréviation introduits dans cette norme sont expliqués
dans le texte au moins la premiére fois qu'ils apparaissent. Cependant, pour une meilleure
compréhension de I’ensemble, une liste de tous les symboles et de toutes les abréviations
utilisés se trouve dans I'annexe A.

@%
S
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INTRODUCTION

This part of IEC 61290 is devoted to the subject of optical amplifiers. The technology of
optical amplifiers is still rapidly evolving, hence amendments and new additions to this
standard can be expected.

Each symbol and abbreviation introduced in this standard is generally explained in the text
the first time it appears. However, for an easier understanding of the whole text, a list of all
symbols and abbreviations used is given in annex A.

@%
S
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AMPLIFICATEURS A FIBRES OPTIQUES —
Partie 3-2: Méthodes d'essai pour les paramétres du facteur de bruit —
Méthode de I'analyseur spectral électrique

1 Domaine d'application et objet
La présente—p 0O) qui
utilisent des flbres ac’uves dopees aux terres rares, qU| sont actuellemeyit d| onlbles sur le
marche.
L’'objef] de cette Norme internationale est d'établir des prescriptig ue de
mesurgs précises et fiables du facteur de bruit défini en 3.1.17 d erf utilisant
la métihode d’essai d’analyseur de spectre électrique (ASE)
La méthode d'essai présentée ci-dessous se fonde sur une ; it éleptrique
et se|réfere a sa définition en tenant compte/de tolies bruit
correspondantes. On peut utiliser une méthode d’egsai(différente q base sur I'analyseur
de spectre optique, particuliérement pour de diff acteur
de brult signal émission spontanée) rme.
NOTE 1] Toutes les valeurs numériques suwles hssurée.
D’autreq valeurs peuvent étre acceptables, mais
NOTE 2| Il convient de pouvoir obtenir par cetie mé : SCisi t moyen
de 20 { R
NOTE 3 -3.
2 R4
Les d ont indispensables pour I'application du pgrésent
docum seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les réféfences
non dgté dirdotument de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amend
CEIl 6( distribution systems for television and sound signals — Part 6:
Optica
CEIl 61290:3,"Méthodes d’essais des amplificateurs a fibres optiques — Partie 3: Paramétres
du facileur de bruit

CEl 61

291-1:1998, Amplificateurs a fibres optiques — Partie 1: Spécification générique

IEC/TR 61292-2, Optical amplifier technical reports — Part 2: Theoretical background for noise
figure evaluation using the electrical spectrum analyzer 1) (disponible en anglais seulement)

NOTE

Une liste de références informatives est donnée dans la bibliographie.

1) A publier.
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OPTICAL AMPLIFIERS —

Part 3-2: Test methods for noise figure parameters —
Electrical spectrum analyzer method

1 Scope and object

This paH-efHEC-64290-ap i i i iie S i i i faining

reliablg

\s. Affforen

related \ gst method
on th forddifferent noise para
(such Cluded/in the object
standa

NOTE 1
values n

NOTE 2
attainab

NOTE 3

2 Ng

The following re g _indispensable for the application of this doc
For dafed references Y iti &d applies. For undated references, the latest
of the i

IEC 6( : ibution systems for television and sound signals —
Optica i

IEC 61 i ibre amplifier test methods — Basic specification — Part 3: Noise
parameters

te and

gdans of

lirectly
based
meters
of this

H. Other

ould be

Lment.
edition

Part 6:

figure

IEC 61[29121:1998, Optical fibre amplifiers — Part 1. Generic specification

IEC/TR 61292-2, Optical amplifier technical reports — Part 2: Theoretical background for noise

figure evaluation using the electrical spectrum analyzer 1)

NOTE A list of informative references is given in the bibliography.

1) To be published.
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3 Appareil

Le schéma d’une mise en application possible du montage de mesure est illustré a la figure 1.

L’équipement d’essai décrit ci-dessous, avec des caractéristiques requises, est nécessaire.

a) Un module de source ayant les composants suivants

1) Une source laser avec un spectre de raie unique, par exemple: une diode laser a

rétroaction répartie (RR). La source laser doit étre modulée en amplitude d’onde
smusmdale avec une seule frequence qU| est sufflsamment plus rapide que la Iargeur

ve de
. de la

utiliser

Une valeur pour mde 2 % a 10 %(%) est considérée co
une modulation directe ou externe.
Une puissance de sortie moyenne réalisable, Pyt 6 m, est

recommandée afin de générer la saturation de A

lation doit étr¢ entre
20 MHz(}) et 100 MHz(}). Cette gamme—es sr commme la meilleur¢ pour

¢, trajet multiple (MPI), parce |qu’elle
3 RF gource laser typique Uitilisée
: s de 20 MHz est suffisante pjour un
entre Ne p0|tes de réflexions internes de [’AFO.

espacement minimal de 7,5

L’utilisation des largeurs de raies phus étrqi gne a la situation indésirable [ou les

reerX|ons internes de I'AFQO_s’ | te aManiére cohérente et ou I'on précise
rte Rent |ff rents. Une largeur de raie supérieure a

it de IAFO aux frequences qui sopt plus
source laser doit étre |nfer|eur a —150 dB/Hz(¥)

nee, correspondant a la puissance de S|gnal, doit étre
afin d’éviter de grandes contributions de bruit résultapt d’'un

gctre de laser et sur le bruit d’intensité relative du laser. L’isplateur
nt opthue super|eur a 60 dB(%). La réflectance au port dg sortie

Un @affaiblissedr d’entrée avec atténuation variable, une gamme d’atténuation >40 dB,
Ilnearlte superleure a +O 05 dB(f) et de réflectances externes/internes inférieures a

sortie
de la source sans changer ni son spectre ni son er|t d |nten5|te relative (BIR) ni son
état de polarisation. Le but de cet affaiblisseur est de contrdler la puissance d’entrée
et de permettre une distinction de bruit de grenaille parmi d’autres sources de bruit
pendant I’étalonnage.

NOTE En variante, on peut utiliser un affaiblisseur plus simple sans aucune prescription de linéarité si le
changement de perte est mesuré avec I'analyseur de spectre électrique.

Un contrdleur de polarisation aux capacités suivantes: la génération de tous les états
de polarisation de sortie possibles d’'un état de polarisation d’entrée arbitraire, une
dépendance de puissance optique sur un état de polarisation de sortie inférieure a
10,01 dB(%), et des réflectances inférieures a —50 dB(%).
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3 Apparatus

The scheme of a possible implementation of the measurement set-up is shown in figure 1.

The test equipment listed below, with the required characteristics, is necessary.

a) A source module with the following components

1) A laser source with a single-line spectrum, for example, a distributed feedback (DFB)
laser diode. The laser source shall be sine-wave amplitude modulated with one
frequency that is suff|C|entIy hlgher than the IlneW|dth of the source. A mod

operation in the linear regime. A value for mof 2 % to 10 %(3
Direct or external modulation can be used.

able to generate the desired OFA saturation state.

The FWHM linewidth (full-width half maximum)
between 20 MHz($) and 100 MHz(%}). This is
determination of the noise contribution from

range for ag

e typical laser source U
for a minimum s
g narrower linewidt
The relative intens
within the freque
The spont 3S) glative to the signal power, shall be les|
—40 dB/n i gr i arge noise contributions from sponta
spontaneo IXi { issi

er than 60 dB(f). The reflectance at the isolator outp

attenuats s as means of changing the source output power without chang
spectrum, afive intensity noise (RIN) or state of polarization. The purpose
attenuator is to control the input power and to allow a distinction of shot nois

iy and externall/internal reflectances of less than —50 dB(¥).

single
ulation
elative
power
ensure
quate.

, to be

prised
curate

nce (MPI), bgcause

sed in
pacing
hs will
herent
idth of
higher

/Hz(%)

s than
neous-

on the

aser relative intensity noise. The isolator shall have an

Ut port

r than
This
ing its
of this
e from

other naoicse - sourcesdurina calibration
SR8+ RE1+5e-SoUFce S auUHRg-caHpatHoR-

NOTE Alternatively, a simpler attenuator with no linearity requirement can be used if the change of loss

is measured with the electrical spectrum analyzer.

A polarization controller with the following capabilities: generation of all possible

output polarization states from an arbitrary input polarization state, optical

power

dependence on output polarization state less than 0,01 dB(}), and reflectances less

than —50 dB(%).
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— \
Laser RR = P } } = } . Analyseur | |
avec < dg — onI ro et:r el 1] | dB ‘ || Détecteur - de spectre }
isolateur polarisation || AftaD } optique électrique | |
\ aiblisseur
Affaiblisseur | AFOa | variable ! Filtre optique Amplificateur }
varlable d entree } Iessai } de sortie (facultatlf) electrlque |
Module de la source 1 N Eventuellement Module du recepteur
séparables
Source de : P Mesureur
modulation [ Cable de liaison du de pulssance
mesureur de puissance plq

b)

c)

IEC 2629/02

Figure 1 — Schéma d’un montage de mesure

Une source de modulation (c'est-a-dire un générateur de signa érer la
fréquence et 'amplitude indiquées ci-dessus.
Un|mesureur de puissance optique avec les capacités sui
Il doit avoir la capacité de mesurer la puissance rayon 3| sortie
(od fibre nue) du module de source. Il doit avoi Yo & sure supérieure a
+0,R dB, indépendamment de I'état de polar| e de la bande de
longueur d’onde fonctionnelle de I'AFO. Le inimal se définit| par la
puissance de source a un réglage 3 Le niveau maximal de
puissance est fourni par la puissa . a & puissance d’entrée |a plus
élepée.

Il gst recommandable de rendre afcessibleNep de sortie de I'affaiblisseur de |sortie,

car, en variante, la i i O peut alors étre mesurge par

I’affaiblisseur de sorti 2 iNsi 1eNg in dg mesurage a une puissance forte

Un| module de récg ! sance de bruit équivalente (en watts optiques/

hentz) égale ou infg BIR a la sortie du module de source au

rédglage de 0 st se. Le module de récepteur doit étre copstitué
comme suit:

1) lun affaiblisse afténuation variable, avec une gamme d’atténuation
supérieure £ ; i rité supérieure a +0,05 dB(%), une dépendarjice de
polarisation c périeure a 0,05 dB(%), une réponse de longueur d’onde
esse ¢ 8, des réflectances externes/internes inférieures a —50|dB(1),
des_capacités\de\ nivegd de puissance jusqu’a la puissance de sortie maximjale de
’ . t affaiblisseur est de fournir une atténuation précise avant ljentrée
du détec

2) [un convexi r O/E, de préférence une combinaison de photodétecteur avgc une
réflectance trférieure a —30 dB(}) et une dépendance de polarisation créte 3 créte
sOperieure a 0,05 dB(f), et un amplificateur électrique avec une entrée de grande

H & ral /L N H Jo e H il l o)
mrpcudalivcc (PUUr 1TalisTr Uit UTuit ticTimmyucT 1diuic ),

3) un analyseur de spectre électrique (ASE). Il doit avoir une gamme de fréquence dont
les contributions de brouillage de trajet multiple (MPI) au facteur de bruit se
décroissent a insignifiance. En général, des gammes de fréquences de 10 MHz a
2 GHz(%) achévent ce but. Le bruit de fond de I'ASE doit étre plus bas que le bruit de
fond a la sortie de I'amplificateur (électrique) quand le module de la source est lié et
que l'affaiblisseur d’entrée est réglé a une atténuation de 0 dB (dans ce cas, le bruit
de fond de I'amplificateur comprend du bruit BIR de la source, du bruit de grenaille du

détecteur et du bruit thermique de I'amplificateur électrique).

e) Céables de liaison optiques avec diamétres du champ de mode aussi semblables que

possible a ceux des fibres utilisées comme ports d’entrée et de sortie de I'AFO.
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********************* | e
|
DFB laser | ¥ N ‘ = ] ) Electrical | |
. | YT ] | Polarization || @ ‘ ' ! | | Optical > |
is\cﬁllg?or dB controller ‘ [] ! d.B ; detector Z&iﬁ;rzugg }
Variable ‘ Variable IQptical filter Electrical ‘
input attenuator } OFA under} output (optional) amplifier \
N I test | | atenvator ,
Source module 1 N Possibly separable Receiver module
| .
. | Optical
Modulation D power
source Power meter jumper cable meter
IEC 2629/02
Figure 1 — Scheme of a measurement set-up
b) A modulation source (that is, a signal generator) capable of gengrah cy and
amplitude stated above.
c) Anjoptical power meter with the following capabilities.
It s ¢ nector
(or a measurement accuracy of better than
0, and of
the) nuator
setfi put power at the highest input
pov
It i e then
the) huator,
thefeby reducing the ne
d) Arg ¥) than
thel RIN-related nojis r 0dB
setfing. ive
1) |an outpl.’.ei, r than
40 dB, linearit better
than 0,05 dB ces of
power.
btector
2) of less
dB(%),
3) |an electricakgpectrum analyzer (ESA). It should have a frequency range in which any
multiple path interference (MPI) contribution to the noise figure is decayed to
insignificance. Usually frequency ranges from 10 MHz to 2 GHz(%) fulfil this réquire-
ment. The ESA noise floor should be lower than the noise floor at the output of the
(electrical) amplifier when the source module is connected and the input attenuator is
set to 0 dB attenuation (in this case, the amplifier noise floor contains noise from
source RIN, detector shot noise and the electrical amplifier thermal noise).
e) Optical jumper cables with mode field diameters as close as possible to those of the fibres

used as input and output ports of the OFA.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ffa19dcf0af867fc6fffecccb2737905

-14 - 61290-3-2 © CEI:2003

f) Connecteurs optiques compatibles a ceux utilisés comme ports d’entrée optique de
I'appareil d’essai de I'’AFO, avec une répétabilité de perte supérieure a +0,1 dB. Leur
réflectance doit étre inférieure a =50 dB(%). En variante, on peut utiliser I'épissage optique
comme méthode pour lier 'AFO au montage de mesure (on considére que cette méthode
est la plus précise).

g) Facultativement, un filtre optique pour diminuer/exclure la contribution du bruit du
mélange spontané-spontané des résultats de mesure. Ce filtre doit avoir les caracté-
ristigues suivantes: largeur de bande du filtre suffisamment étroite pour obtenir la
diminution prescrite du bruit spontané-spontané, réflectances d’entrée et de sortie
inférieures a —50 dB(%}), dépendance de polarisation créte a créte inférieure a 0,05 dB(%),
affaiblissement de bande atténuée supérieure a 30 dB.

4 Eghantillon d’essai

L’AFO|doit fonctionner aux conditions de fonctionnement nomin \ S le que

I'AFO [ou l'appareil d’essai présente des risques de brouilla ¢ nvient

d'utiliser des isolateurs optiques pour isoler I'AFO a I'ess@ VLS b inimum

I'instahilité de signal et l'incertitude de mesure.

Les acres optiques de ’AFO peuvent étre soit des co

d’entrde pendant la mesure. Des char

Il conyient de prendre des précautions pour i é d
b A .‘. . .
variatipns de la puissance optique d

e nue.

umiere
|

nts du bruit causés |par le

brouillage de trajet multiple. Il est don : i I’état de polarisation dlentrée

afin dg maximiser le facteur de bruit.

5

Priocédure

Touteq les mesures d rimées
en walfts électri nction
de fréguence e ¢ bruit
thermique (voir 5.1, Qoi

Deux yariantes i e et la
technique S - e est
recomma nue ou
non mon s que la
puissahce d yit e’ N¢(f) (avec I'AFO inséré et en excluant le bruit thermiqye) est

approximativene
de brolillages de traj

apendante de la fréquence (c'est-a-dire lorsque la contribution du bruit
et multiple est négligeable) ou se dégrade monotoniquement par relation

a la fr§qlénce (c'est-a-dire lorsque la contribution du bruit de brouillages de trajet multiple est

essenttetementincohéret |tc).

5.1

Technique de balayage de fréquence

5.1.1 Etalonnage

Dans cette procédure, le bruit de grenaille dépendant de la fréquence et le bruit d’intensité du
laser demandent des précisions uniques. Pour atteindre cet objectif, on doit mesurer le bruit
aux différents niveaux de puissance optique, afin de distinguer les deux types de bruit. Cette
procédure ne demande accés ni au courant photoélectrique ni a la sortie de I'affaiblisseur de
sortie. Il est supposé que les affaiblisseurs sont linéaires, c’est-a-dire que le réglage d’'un
affaiblissement de 3 dB diminue par 3 dB le niveau de puissance.
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f) Optical connectors compatible with those used as optical input ports of the OFA test
device, with a loss repeatability of better than £0,1 dB. Their reflectance shall be less than
—50 dB(%). Alternatively, optical splicing can be used as a method for connecting the OFA
to the measurement set-up (this is considered the most accurate method).

g) Optionally, an optical filter to reduce/exclude the noise contribution from spontaneous-
spontaneous mixing from the measurement results. The filter shall have the following
properties: filter bandwidth sufficiently small to obtain the desired reduction of the
spontaneous-spontaneous noise, input and output reflectances less than —50 dB(%), peak-
to-peak polarization dependence less than 0,05 dB(%), stop-band attenuation greater than

30 dB.

4 Tdgst sample

The O atus is
likely t sed to
brack rement
uncertainty.

The O

Care § Ariz ing the
measufement. Changes in the polarization statg ina | input
power Y , it is
necess

5 Prpocedure

All sighal and noise meas sed in
electrical watts. All i ion of
freque e 5.1,
item i)

Two a , hamely the frequency-scanning technique and the
selectq en  the
freque ptonic.
The selected th the
OFA in endent
(that i$ lecays

monot
ferenc

5.1 Fréquency-scanning technique

inter-

51.1 Calibration

In this procedure, the frequency-dependent shot noise and laser intensity noise must be
determined separately. To accomplish this, the noise shall be measured at the different
optical power levels, in order to distinguish the two kinds of noise. This procedure does not
require access to the photocurrent or the output of the output attenuator. It is assumed that
the attenuators are linear, that is to say that setting an attenuation of 3 dB reduces the power

level by 3 dB.
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Il est attendu que le réglage du contréleur de polarisation a une faible influence sur les
résultats d’étalonnage.

Toutes les mesures de bruit énumérées ci-dessous sont a effectuer comme fonction de la
fréquence de bande de base, dans la gamme de fréquences spécifiée dans la spécification
particuliére correspondante. Il convient d'estimer la valeur du bruit a la fréquence de
modulation par interpolation.

On doit suivre la procédure d’étalonnage suivante.

a) Pour I’ASE, choisir une gamme de fréquences de bande de base appropriée et des

écl
az
NOT
la I

b) Reégler les conditions de polarisation du laser appropriées.
en jgtalonnant ni en mesurant.

c) Régler les affaiblisseurs d’entrée et de sortie a 0 dB/(p« ~ eure” précis|
meflure).

d) Régler la fréquence de modulation de la fude de modt
(par exemple, vers 200 MHz et 5 %, respectivemen i g choisir la frég
de modulation ou le BIR et le MPI sont faibleg
Il gst recommandé d’utiliser une ftéq bmoins trois fois plus
que la largeur de raie de la sowce\Ré de modulation par 4
La modulation doit rester constante at~cours talonnage et de la mesure.

e) Mepurer la puissance d’entrée moyenn

[E 1l convient que la gamme de fréquences de bande de base soit au mini

. ,
elomsdemesure danstes bordsdecette gamme{parexempte; e gamme de—

GHz avec des échelons de 5 MHz).

rgeur de raie FWHM de la source, Av (avec modulation).

0 MHz

rge que

tlons ni

lation,
uence

haute
ccord.

eur de

puissance.

f) Mepurer I'indice de mod précisément que possible. Il y a deux possibilités qui
dépendent de la co ISt stion’ de transfert du module du récepteyr H(f).
Sil ce d'entrée moyennée de temps, Pj,of et la

AP;

'on connaitk H(
puigsance d @: al
en utilisant:

h.fafs = 'amplitude de modulation de la puissance optique VMQ a I'entrée du mog

(1)

ule de

rec

pteur
e

Si I'on ne connait pas H(f), on peut mesurer m avec un oscilloscope: connecter la source
laser modulée a une combinaison d’'une photodétecteur de largeur de bande large, d’'une
résistance de charge et d’'un oscilloscope avec une largeur de bande suffisamment haute.
En prenant cette mesure, il est supposé que la réponse de fréquence du photodétecteur
et celle de l'oscilloscope sont uniformes jusqu’a la fréquence de modulation. Mesurer
I'amplitude de la modulation de puissance optique et la puissance optique moyenne avec
I'oscilloscope.
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It is expected that the setting of the polarization controller has negligible influence on the
calibration results.

All noise measurements listed below are to be made as a function of the baseband frequency,
within the frequency range specified in the relevant detail specification. The noise value at the
modulation frequency should be estimated by interpolation.

The fol

lowing calibration procedure shall be followed.

a) For the ESA, select a suitable baseband frequency range and measurement steps within
this range (for example, a range from 10 MHz to 2 GHz with a step of 5 MHz).

NOT
Av

b) Sef
me
c) Sef

d) Sef
20(
ang

It is
of

cor
e) Me
f) Me

dej

If H
S0,

AP,

If H
las

osdi

fre
the

'E The baseband frequency range should be at least 30(%) times larger than the gouree FWHM, li

with modulation on).

asure the modulation index as as y pte. There are two possi
f the receiver module H(f) is

ombination of wide bandwidth photodetector,
illoscepéev fficiently high bandwidth. In this measurement, it is assumed t
juency response of both the photodetector and the oscilloscope are flat

meodulation frequency. Measure the optical power modulation amplitude and a

hewidth,

tion or

around
re RIN

remain

pilities,
nown.
power,

(1)

ulated

load resistor and

hat the
up to
verage

opt

Ical power with the oscilloscope.
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Calculer m en utilisant
m = APII’I,I'mS (2)
F,ln,O
ou
AP, rms  est 'amplitude de modulation de la puissance optique VMQ;
Pin.o est la puissance optique moyennée du temps a I'’entrée de 'AFO.

NOTE Les photodétecteurs n’ont pas toujours de réponse de fréquence uniforme. Certains photodétecteurs
montrent un décroissement de réponse de fréquence aux fréquences extrémement moins rapides que celles
fournies par la capacité du détecteur parasite.

MeFUTer fa fargeur de rale de la source, AV, D habitude, on utlise dg
megurer les largeurs de raies:

metnodejs pour

rce est
sur le

— |méthode de détection hétérodyne: en utilisant cette méthode,
ajouté au spectre d’un laser accordable pour générer un s
photodétecteur que I'on peut analyser avec un analyseur de

tre de
gueurs
ignte en

pectre
sfection
En "ASE.
Se ner la
largeur de bande électrique
Me nulle.
Solistraire Nihermal és de bruit. Etre conscient du besojn d’un

bruit thermal suffisa
5.3)).

incertitude pendant cette soustractign (voir

Megurer le brujt\dépe > equence, No(f) (cette quantité comprend le bfuit de

grenaille et le<briit™BIR ~ bruit thermique est déja soustrait).
Utili [Taiblis : 2e pour réduire la puissance optique d’entrée a 50 % [3 dB).

Co i iiser un facteur d’atténuation différent pour réduire la puigsance
d’eptrée Ceta est secommandé quand le niveau de bruit thermique de I’ASE est trgp haut
pour un_affaibliss€

Enteuaistrer le facteur de réduction de puissance optique. k (par défaut k = 0.5).

Mesurer le niveau de bruit dépendant de la fréquence, Ng'(f).

Si le module du récepteur permet I'accés au courant photoélectrique, alors les étapes k) et )
peuvent étre remplacées en variante par les étapes suivantes:

k') Mesurer le courant du photodétecteur, Iq4 0, avec la puissance optique a I'entrée, Pjj o,

)

mise en application a I’entrée du module du récepteur comme auparavant.
Mesurer le niveau de bruit dépendant de la fréquence, Ng(f) (bruit thermique soustrait).
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h)

If the receiver moduté allows access to the photocurrent, then steps k) and I) can altern
be replaced by the following ones:

Calculate m, using
_ AP|n,rms
m= ———
F,ln,O
where
AP, rms  is the RMS optical power modulation amplitude;

Pin.o is the time-averaged optical power at the input of the OFA.

(2)

NOTE Photodetectors do not necessarily have flat frequency response. Some photodetectors exhibit a drop
in frequency response at frequencies much lower than those given by the detector parasitic capacitance.

Measure the linewidth of the source, Av. Two methods are commonly used in lin

ewidth

mepsurements:

a tunable laser to create a beat spectrum on the photodete
with the electrical spectrum analyzer;

— |self-heterodyning method: in this method, the source spg

is given in 4.8 of IEC 60728-6.
Regord the (calibrated, noise equivate

Refer to the instrument documentation on

Nithkrmal(f) from all further noise m
thermal noise to avoid

Me

Mepsure the freque
RIN noise; th al

Merure the thermal noise, Niherma

Reertaint

Us¢ the inp
equivalent to a re

Alt

rum of
alyzed

Mach-

Zehnder interferometer with two arms of suffici V g Then the

width.

Lbtract
tly low

i laser

[his is

s may

atively

k') Measure the photodetector current, 1,40, with optical input power, Pj, o, applied to the

")

input of the receiver module as before.
Measure the frequency-dependent noise level, Ng(f) (thermal noise subtracted).
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Mesure

a) Régler la puissance d’entrée en utilisant le réglage approprié de I'affaiblisseur d’entrée.
Utiliser la méme condition de fonctionnement du laser et le méme signal de modulation
qu'en 5.1.1.

Enregistrer le facteur d’émission de I'affaiblisseur (linéaire), Tin.

Comme variante, mesurer la puissance d’entrée réelle, Pj,, avec un mesureur de
puissance.

b) Insérer 'AFO.
c) Mesurer la puissance optique totale a la sortie de I'AFO, Pgyt, par un mesureur de

duence a fq se

nce.

Disir une fregu
vre les ét

e fréquence, f1, comme celle pour laquelle la puissance de bruit
f), est suffisa

pui
e) Ch
arr
Uti
en
f) En
5.2
On do
fréque
a) Ch
b) Su
fré
c) Su
fré
On doi
de frég
a') Ch
N1
la
un

jatmme de fréquences. Présumer que le brouillage de trajet multiple (non cohé

sion la
t.

, N1 (),
I’ASE.
omme

de la

apport

totale,

ent plus forte que la puissance de bruit totale a la limite supéridure de

rent) a

b') Choisir une deuxiéme fréquence, fp, comme celle pour laquelle la puissance de bruit
totale, N4(f), s’est dégradée a une valeur de régime permanent. Présumer que cette valeur

rep

résente un bruit sans aucune contribution le brouillage de trajet multiple.

c') Suivre les étapes b) a |) de 5.1.1, en faisant toutes les mesures de bruit dépendant de la
fréquence a fq et a f seulement.

d') Suivre les étapes a) a f) de 5.1.2, en faisant toutes les mesures de bruit dépendant de la
fréquence a f1 et a fo seulement.
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5.1.2 Measurement

a) Set the input power using appropriate setting of input attenuator. Use the same laser

operation condition and modulation signal as in 5.1.1.
Record the (linear) attenuator transmission factor, Tip.
Alternatively, measure the actual input power, Pj,, with the power meter.
b) Insert the OFA.
c) Measure the total optical power at OFA output, Pgyt, with the optical power

meter.

A jumper cable may be necessary if the OFA output port cannot be directly connected to
the power meter; in this case, the insertion loss of the additional connector pair has to be

estfmated, and the measured power has to be increased to obiain ipe
power.

If fhe output port of the output attenuator is accessible, it
mepsure the output power through the attenuator.

d) Sef the output attenuator so that the ESA signal powep/ca
acquracy. Record attenuator transmission factor, Tqyt.

e) Change the input polarization state until the total nois&po
Mepsure and record the total noise power, Nq(f), wi
frequencies used for calibration, as in 5.1.1.

f) Regord the signal power, S;.

5.2 PBelected-frequency techniquexcaliyra

The prpcedure a) through ¢) shall be fq

a) Select a suitable freque

b) Follow steps b) to I) ©
at {4 only.

c) Follow steps to
at {4 only.
The prpcedure a’) thrQ

a') Select a fi : e one at which the total noise power, Nq(f), is suff
larger tha ) S er at the upper bound of the frequency range. This v

asqumred ty i (non-coherent) multiple path interference.
b') Selec ncy, fp, as the one at which the total noise power, Nq(
deg¢ayed dy-State value. This value is assumed to represent a noise withg

c') Follow steps b) to 1) of 5.1.1, performing all frequency-dependent noise measurem

output

pus to

ith best

imum.
eband

ndent.

bments

bments

ncy.

ciently
alue is

), has
ut any

ents at

f1 nd f2 nnly

d') Follow steps a) to f) of 5.1.2, performing all frequency-dependent noise measurements at

f1 and fy only.
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5.3 Limites de la précision de mesure

En étalonnage, on prévoit une bonne précision de mesure ou le bruit thermique du module de
récepteur, mesuré par 'ASE a puissance optique d’entrée nulle, est au minimum 3 dB(%})
inférieur au bruit de grenaille du photodétecteur.

Nthermal < Nshot,O -3dB (3)

En mesurant le bruit de I'appareil d’essai de I’AFO, on prévoit la plus forte limitation du bruit
fourni par la source BIR, parce que cette contribution de puissance de bruit s’accroit avec la
valeur carrée de la puissance du signal de sortie, tandis que le bruit de grenaille et le bruit
relatif @ O ypTOuerne One gdependance significativenmentpiu aiptesur la
puissapce du signal de sortie.

On prdvoit une bonne précision en mesurant I'appareil d’essai de | quandla bution
du brujt de la source BIR est inférieure a celui du bruit de grenaille du p Stecielr a la
plus haute puissance de 'AFO d’entrée (par exemple, 0 dBmy) : pthése
que I’'on augmente la valeur d’atténuation pour supporter d 3 ; igsance

prévus| de la sortie de I'AFO.
(4)

Il convjent de vérifier que les relations

6 Calcul

omme fonction de fréquence. [Toutes
on logarithmique.

Tous les résultats des mee
les équiations dans cet arti

NOTE Les données de bag D2-2.

6.1 Calcul de@

Utilise bns du

bruit d

a) Ca nvient
que

Nsnoto = 4Ng () = No(f) (5)

Si on a choisiugfacteur de réduction de puissance différent de k = 0,5, utiliser I’équation

suiyante:

_ No (f) -k“Ng(f)
Nshot,O - k(1—k) (6)

b) Calculer la contribution de bruit d’intensité relative de la source (BIR) (dépendante de la
fréquence) a la puissance de bruit de 'ASE comme

Nrino(f) = 2Ng(f) = 4Nq (f) (7)

Si I'on a choisi un facteur de réduction de puissance différent de k = 0,5, utiliser I’équation
suivante:

Nono((1) = <0000 Q
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5.3

Measurement accuracy limitations

In the calibration procedure, good measurement accuracy is expected when the thermal noise
of the receiver module, as measured with the ESA at zero optical input power, is at least

3 dB(t

) smaller than the shot noise from the photodetector.

Nthermal < Nshot,O -3dB

3)

In the noise measurement of the OFA test device, the strongest limitation is expected from
the noise caused by source RIN, because this noise power contribution rises with the square
of the signal output power; whereas the shot noise and the OFA-related noise typically exhibit

a muchsmafferdependence on stgnat output power. ... — |
Good pccuracy in the measurement of the OFA test device is exgected noise
contribjution from source RIN is at least smaller than the noise contgib btector
shot njoise at the highest OFA input power (for example, 0 bn the
assumption that the attenuation value will be increased to a power
levels pxpected from the OFA output.
Nrin,O < Nshot, (4)
It is advisable to verify that relations (3) and (4) 5.
6 Calculation
All noise measurement results are to ations
in this clause are in linear, Net logari
NOTE [The background for
6.1 Calculati@
Use the two meadsi d RIN
contributions.
a) Calculate s epend
on fthe fre
Nshoto = 4No (f) = No(f) (5)
If al powenr.red factor other than k = 0,5 was chosen, then use the following eqdiation:
No (f) —k*No(f)
Nshot,0 = i) (6)
\ 7

b) Calculate the contribution from the (frequency-dependent) source relative intensity noise

(RI

N) to the ESA noise power as

Nrino(f) = 2Ng(f) = 4Ng (f)

(7)

If a power reduction factor other than k = 0,5 was chosen, then use the following equation:

e

(8)
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Si I’on a choisi la variante de mesure du courant du photodétecteur, calculer la réceptivité
du photodétecteur (qui comprend la perte de I'affaiblisseur de sortie a une atténuation de
0 dB) comme
I
pd,0
o = —— (9)
F)ln,O

et calculer les contributions du bruit de grenaille et du BIR en utilisant les équations
suivantes:

2ex B
Nshoto = —zeSO (10)
fp XM F’ln,O
Nrin,0(f) = No(f) = Ngpoto (11)
Calculer le BTR de source (dépendant de la fréquence) (et vé inférieur
a {150 dB/Hz(%)) comme
2e x Nyno(f
RINsource (f) = rino (1) (12)
0 Fn,0 X Nshoto
|
RINIS, ¢ () = 10l0g [RINgourpe (13)

Daps cette procédure, il suffit de connaitre la v AU BIR. Cette qpantité
n’ept pas nécessaire pour calculer les résguN i. il peut étre syffisant
d’eptimer la valeur de rg dans I'équaéti

Les éduations ci-dessous utilisent les\rés & age et de mesure suivants qli sont

calculds d'avance:

a)

b)

c)

résultats obtenus ppx € e~Pin, 55 M AV, Nthermal(f), So, Nshot,0, Nrin,o(f), Be.
résjltats obtepus pa :
Calculer le @J i : fpendant de la fréquence) et le facteur dg bruit
corhme
2
_/Pout_, MRy Noras(f) (14)
G?p, 2B, S
NF(f) = 10log F(f)
ou
Nraaff ) _ _ Niino(f) _ Nshoto . ToutPout
St St S St Rno
G = 1 i
TinTout SO
Pin = Tin Pin,0
S’il n'y a qu’une légére variation du facteur de bruit par rapport a la fréquence, utiliser le

facteur de bruit linéaire pour calculer le facteur de bruit.

Si ’'AFO fournit un bruit de brouillage de trajet multiple (MPI), on prévoit que le facteur de
bruit linéaire décroit par rapport a la fréquence et se stabilise a une valeur aux hautes
fréquences (voir CEl 61290-3). Calculer donc le facteur de bruit pour un nombre
suffisamment grand de fréquences de bande de base.
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b*)

If the photodetector current measurement alternative was chosen, then calculate the
effective photodetector responsivity (which includes the loss of the output attenuator at
0 dB attenuation) as

I
pd,0
o =4 — 9)
F)ln,O
and calculate the shot and RIN contributions using the following equations:
2ex B
Nshoto = —2980 (10)
fp XM F)ln,O
Meprgl Il = Nat Bl Nopors (11)
c) Calculate the (frequency-dependent) source RIN (and verify than
—-1%0 dB/Hz(%)) as
2e x Nyjng(F)
RIN f)= - 12
source( ) ro Pm,O x Nshot‘o ( )
(13)
For b. This
qud fficient
6.2
The eq ts and
measu
— res|
— res
a) Ca
2 N f
L MPn oFa1(f) (14)
R, 2hvBe S
NF(f) = 10log F(f)
rin,O(f) _ Nshot,O % Tout Pout
S0 SI P|n,0
L [
Tin Tout V So
Pin = Tin Pin,0
b) If there is only a small change of noise figure with frequency, then use the frequency-
averaged noise factor to calculate the noise figure.
c) If the OFA produces multiple interference (MPI) noise, then the noise factor is expected to

decrease with frequency and to reach a stable value at high frequencies (see IEC 61290-3).
Thus calculate the noise figure at a sufficiently large number of baseband frequencies.
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d) Facultativement, si le facteur de bruit se dégrade monotoniquement par rapport a la
fréquence de bande de base, calculer le facteur de mérite MPI, Iy, et la contribution
indépendante de la fréquence au facteur de bruit linéaire total, Fhon-mpi, par I'ajustage de
moindre carré des facteurs de bruit (dépendants de la fréquence) calculés et la largeur de
raie mesurée de la source au modéle de facteur de bruit suivant:

2l mpi AV
NE(f) = 10l0g | Fronomoi + — 2 x (15)
non—mpi T f2 + AI/Z
NOTE On peut calculer Fpo,.mpi cOmme le facteur de bruit linéaire aux hautes fréquences, pour lesquelles la
contribution de bruit venant de MPI s’est dégradée a une valeur insignifiante.

e) Facultativement, si la contribution spontanée-spontanée au facteur de bruit est soit exclue
parffittrage optique, SOt CONMUe COMMe etant nmegiigeapte, catcuter fe<facteur _dg bruit
sigpal-spontané (de Fnon-mpi, €t G précisés en avance) comme

1
NFsig-sp = 10log (Fnon—mpi _Ej (16)

6.3 [Calcul des résultats de I’essai pour la technique de

Si le fgcteur de bruit est essentiellement indépendant de G S J hne du

facteun de bruit linéaire et puis le facteur de bruit comime en

Si le facteur de bruit se dégrade monotoniqu A Yy nde de

base, pe calculer que les facteurs d { ) ux firé me en

6.2. Cplculer donc le facteur de mérite ) de la

fréquence au facteur de bruit linéaire totath

(17)
: (18)
Enfin, [calculer le fa rentes
fréquepces) comix
2l mpi Av
F(f) = 10l0g | Fron-mpi + ——> (19)
non—mpi - f2 N AI/2
7 Reésultats d’essai

On doit présenter les spécifications suivantes.

T Q

O

)
)
)
)

Disposition du montage de I'essai et méthode de mesure

Longueur(s) d’onde de la mesure

Largeur de raie spectrale (pleine largeur a mi-hauteur) de la source

BIR de la source optique

Amplitude de modulation et fréquence de la source optique

Indication de la puissance de pompe optique (si applicable et nécessaire)
Température ambiante (si nécessaire)
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d)

Optionally, if the noise figure decays monotonically with baseband frequency, calculate
the MPI figure of merit, Impi, and the frequency-independent contribution to total noise
factor, Fnon-mpi» by least-square fit of the calculated (frequency-dependent) noise factors
and the measured linewidth of the source to the following noise figure model:

_ 2|mpi AV
NF(f) = 10log [Fnon_mpi+ . W (15)

NOTE Fpon-mpi Can be calculated as the noise factor at high frequencies, at which the noise contribution from
MPI has decayed to insignificance.

e) Optionally, if the spontaneous-spontaneous contribution to noise figure is either excluded
by optical filtering or known to be negligible, calculate the signal-spontaneous noise figure
(frdm Fron-mpi> and G previously determined) as

1
NFsig-sp = 10log (Fnon—mpi _Ej (16)

6.3

If the noise

factor

If the r nly the

noise f{ e MPI

figure on-mpis
as
(17)
(18)
Finally| band frequency f (or at different frequencies) ag
2l mpi Av
5 10109 | Fron-mpi + ——F 19
g[non mpi T 24 a2 (19)
7 Tgstres
The follewing details shall be presented.

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
)
g)

Arrangement of the test set-up and measurement method
Wavelength(s) of the measurement

Spectral linewidth (full width at half maximum) of the source
RIN of the optical source

Modulation amplitude and frequency of the optical source
Indication of the optical pump power (if applicable and required)
Ambient temperature (if required)
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Puissance optique du signal d’entrée

Résolution en largeur de bande de I'analyseur de spectre électrique

61290-3-2 © CEI:2003

Facteur de bruit NF et la fréquence de bande de base correspondante ou, en variante,
facteur de bruit dépendant de la fréquence

Contribution indépendante de la fréquence au facteur de bruit, Fnon-mpi, €t le facteur de

merite, MPI, I, (si nécessaire)

Facteur de bruit signal spontané (si nécessaire)

r

@%
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